

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C)CC NO. 9876 of 2014

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLP)

Commissioner of Customs, Central Excise
& Service Tax, Hyderabad-IV

.....Petitioner

-VERSUS-

M/s Vinakaya Steels Ltd.

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned has been filed by Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate on behalf of the Petitioner against the final Judgment and Order dated 27.11.2013 of the High Court of Judicature of Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad in Central Excise Appeal No. 46 of 2013. There is a delay of 80 days in filing the Special Leave Petition.

It is submitted that the Special Leave Petition © No.19498 of 2010 arising out of SLP © CC No.5968 of 2010 arising out of relied upon order was listed before the Court on 12.07.2010, when the Court was pleased to dismiss the same. Copy of the Record of Proceedings dated 12.07.2010 is enclosed herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 2nd day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR