

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 24870 OF 2014
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Commissioner of Customs, Central Excise and
Service Tax, Hyderabad-IV

...Petitioner

-VERSUS-

M/s Vinakaya Steels Ltd.

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The office report was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 3rd July, 2015 when the following order was passed:-

“Four weeks time as last chance is given to the Ld. counsel for the petitioner to comply with the terms of the order dated 16.03.2015 on this Court.

List again on 8.09.2015.”

It is submitted counsel for the petitioner has on 1st August, 2015 filed a letter praying therein that he may be given dasti notice to be served on unserved sole respondent. Accordingly, dasti notice was handed over to the counsel for the petitioner on 11th August, 2013 with a request to file affidavit of service alongwith proof of service. Counsel for the petitioner has on 2nd September, 2015 filed affidavit of service alongwith proof of service which shows that notice has been served on the sole respondent on 27th August, 2015 but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the said respondent so far.

It is further submitted that show cause notice through concerned Trial Court was issued on 21st August, 2015 to the sole respondent and compliance report is awaited.

The office report is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

Dated this the 7th Day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR